
In re: Purchased gas adjustment 
(PGA) true-up. 

STAFF'S PREHEARING STATEMENT 

Pursuant to Order No. PSC-99-0698-PCO-GU, issued April-12,. 
1999, the Staff of the Florida Public Service Commission +le&> it& 
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-d: -,..; z -r? Staff has no witnesses at this time. 

Staff has no exhibits at this time. 
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C. Staff's Statement of Basic Position 

Staff's positions are preliminary and based on materials filed 
by the parties and on discovery. The preliminary positions 
are offered to assist the parties in preparing for the 
hearing. Staff's final positions will be based upon all the 
evidence in the record and may differ from the preliminary 
positions stated herein. 

d. Staff's Position on the Issues 

GENERIC PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT ISSUES 

ISSUE 1: What are the appropriate final purchased gas adjustment 
true-up amounts for the period April 1998 through December 1998? 

POSIT ION : 

- Chesapeake: 
Tity Gas: 

--I__ Indiantown: 
--- Peoples Gas: 

FPUC : .- 

__Sebring : 
- St. Joe: 
-x-South Florida: - -___ 
--L- -- 
I- 

$21,077 
1,121,676 

185,992 
29,016 

4,088,862 
1,452 

59,445 
26,970 

underrecovery 
overrecovery 
underrecovery 
underrecovery 
overrecovery 
underrecovery 
overrecovery 
overrecovery 
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ISSUE 2: What are the estimated purchased gas adjustment true-up 
amounts for the period January 1999 through December 1999? 

POSITION : 

Chesapeake: 
City Gas: 
FPUC : 
Indiantown: 
Peoples Gas: 
Sebring : 
St. Joe: 
South Florida: 

$94,883 
1,073,447 

253,448 
28,701 

3,807,198 
6,725 

52,925 
115,104 

overrecovery 
underrecovery 
overrecovery 
overrecovery 
underrecovery 
underrecovery 
overrecovery 
overrecovery 

ISSUE 3 :  What are the total purchased gas adjustment true-up 
amounts to be collected during the period January 2000 through 
December 2000? 

POSITION : 

Chesapeake: 
City Gas: 
FPUC : 
Indiantown: 
Peoples Gas: 
Sebring : 
St. Joe: 
South Florida: 

$73,806 
48,229 
67,456 

315 
281,665 

8,177 
112,370 
142,074 

overrecovery 
overrecovery 
overrecovery 
underrecovery 
overrecovery 
underrecovery 
overrecovery 
overrecovery 

ISSUE 4: What are the appropriate levelized purchased gas cost 
recovery (cap) factors for the period January 2000 through December 
2000? 

POSITION : 

Chesapeake: 
City Gas: 
FPUC : 
Indiantown: 
Peoples Gas: 
Sebring : 
St. Joe: 
South Florida: 

46.424 cents/therm 
49.002 cents/therm 
50.050 cents/therm 
47.941 cents/therm 
55.097 cents/therm 
52.548 cents/therm 
44.900 cents/therm 
31.066 cents/therm 
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ISSUE 5: What should be the effective date of the new purchased 
gas adjustment charge for billing purposes? 

POSITION: The factor should be effective for all meter readings on 
or after January 1, 2000, beginning with the first or applicable 
billing cycle for the period January 2000 through December 2000. 

e. Pendina Motions 

staff has no pending motions at this time. 

f. Compliance with Order No. PSC-99-0762-PCO-E1 

Staff has complied with all requirements of the Order 
Establishing Procedure entered in this docket. 

Respectfully submitted this 25th day of October, 1999. 

WM. COCHRAN KEAT$G IV 
Staff Counsel 

Florida Public Service Commission 
Gerald L. Gunter Building 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
(850) 413-6199 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that one true and correct copy of Staff's 

Prehearing Statement has been furnished by U.S.  Mail this 25th day 

of October, 1999, to the following: 

Ausley & McMullen Messer Law Firm 
James Beasley Floyd Self/Norman Horton 
P. 0. Box 391 P. 0. Box 1876 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 Tallahassee, FL 32302 

Peoples Gas System 
Ms. Angela Llewellyn 
P. 0. Box 111 
Tampa, FL 33601-0111 

Rutledge Law Firm 
Kenneth Hoffman 
P.O. Box 551 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 

City Gas Company of FL Wayne L. Schiefelbein 
Mr. Michael A. Palecki P. 0. Box 13688 
PMB 110-M Tallahassee, FL 32317 
3111-20 Mahan Drive 
Tallahassee, FL 32308-5511 

FL Division of Chesapeake Sebring Gas System, Inc. 
Utilities Corporation 3515 Highway 27 South 
Mr. Thomas A. Geoffroy Sebring, FL 33870-5452 
P. 0. Box 960 
Winter Haven, FL 33883-0960 

Florida Public Utilities Co. South Florida Natural Gas 
Mr. John T. English Mr. A1 Kara 
P. 0. Box 3395 P. 0. Box 248 
West Palm Beach, FL 33402-3395 New Smyrna Beach, FL 32170 
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Indiantown Gas Company St. Joe Natural Gas Company, 
Ms. Collette M. Powers Inc. 
P.O. Box 8 Mr. Stuart L.  Shoaf 
Indiantown, FL 34956-0008 P. 0. Box 549 

Port St. Joe, FL 32457-0549 

MacFarlane, Ferguson Law Firm 
Ansley Watson, Jr. 
James Robinson, IV 
P. 0. Box 1531 
Tampa, FL 33601 

dh. L % U - i i  3- 
WM. COCHRAN KEAT~NG IV 
Staff Counsel 

Florida Public Service Commission 
Gerald L. Gunter Building 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
(850) 413-6199 


