OR/G/NA!

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Purchased gas adjustment
(PGA) true-up.

DOCKET NO. 990003-GU OCTOBER 25, 1999

STAFF'S PREHEARING STATEMENT

Pursuant to Order No. PSC-99-0698-PCO-GU, issued April 12, 1999, the Staff of the Florida Public Service Commission files its Prehearing Statement.

a. All Known Witnesses

Staff has no witnesses at this time.

b. All Known Exhibits

Staff has no exhibits at this time.

c. Staff's Statement of Basic Position

Staff's positions are preliminary and based on materials filed by the parties and on discovery. The preliminary positions are offered to assist the parties in preparing for the hearing. Staff's final positions will be based upon all the evidence in the record and may differ from the preliminary positions stated herein.

d. Staff's Position on the Issues

GENERIC PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT ISSUES

<u>ISSUE 1:</u> What are the appropriate final purchased gas adjustment true-up amounts for the period April 1998 through December 1998?

POSITION:

OTH

AFA	Chesapeake:	\$21,077	underrecovery
$\mathcal{E}_{V}\mathcal{F}^{\mu\nu}$	City Gas:	1,121,676	overrecovery
CAF	FPUC:	185,992	underrecovery
CIMIU	Indiantown:	29,016	underrecovery
CIR	Peoples Gas:	4,088,862	overrecovery
EAG	Sebring:	1,452	underrecovery
LEG	St. Joe:	59,445	overrecovery
VIAS	_3 South Florida:	26,970	overrecovery

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

13105 OCT 25 8

STAFF'S PREHEARING STATEMENT DOCKET NO. 990003-GU PAGE 2

<u>ISSUE 2:</u> What are the estimated purchased gas adjustment true-up amounts for the period January 1999 through December 1999?

POSITION:

Chesapeake: City Gas: FPUC: Indiantown: Peoples Gas: Sebring: St. Joe: South Florida:	1,073,447 253,448 28,701 3,807,198 6,725 52,925	overrecovery underrecovery overrecovery underrecovery underrecovery overrecovery
South Florida:	115,104	overrecovery

<u>ISSUE 3:</u> What are the total purchased gas adjustment true-up amounts to be collected during the period January 2000 through December 2000?

POSITION:

Chesapeake: City Gas: FPUC:	48,229 67,456	overrecovery overrecovery overrecovery
Indiantown: Peoples Gas:	281,665	underrecovery overrecovery
Sebring: St. Joe: South Florida:	112,370	underrecovery overrecovery overrecovery

<u>ISSUE 4:</u> What are the appropriate levelized purchased gas cost recovery (cap) factors for the period January 2000 through December 2000?

POSITION:

Chesapeake:	46.424	cents/therm
City Gas:	49.002	cents/therm
FPUC:	50.050	cents/therm
Indiantown:	47.941	cents/therm
Peoples Gas:	55.097	cents/therm
Sebring:	52.548	cents/therm
St. Joe:		cents/therm
South Florida:	31.066	cents/therm

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

STAFF'S PREHEARING STATEMENT DOCKET NO. 990003-GU PAGE 3

<u>ISSUE 5:</u> What should be the effective date of the new purchased gas adjustment charge for billing purposes?

<u>POSITION:</u> The factor should be effective for all meter readings on or after January 1, 2000, beginning with the first or applicable billing cycle for the period January 2000 through December 2000.

e. <u>Pending Motions</u>

Staff has no pending motions at this time.

f. Compliance with Order No. PSC-99-0762-PCO-EI

Staff has complied with all requirements of the Order Establishing Procedure entered in this docket.

Respectfully submitted this 25th day of October, 1999.

WM. COCHRAN KEATING IV

Staff Counsel

Florida Public Service Commission Gerald L. Gunter Building 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399 (850) 413-6199

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Purchased gas adjustment
(PGA) true-up.

DOCKET NO. 990003-GU FILED: OCTOBER 25, 1999

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that one true and correct copy of Staff's Prehearing Statement has been furnished by U.S. Mail this 25th day of October, 1999, to the following:

Ausley & McMullen James Beasley P. O. Box 391 Tallahassee, FL 32302

Peoples Gas System
Ms. Angela Llewellyn
P. O. Box 111
Tampa, FL 33601-0111

City Gas Company of FL Mr. Michael A. Palecki PMB 110-M 3111-20 Mahan Drive Tallahassee, FL 32308-5511

FL Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation Mr. Thomas A. Geoffroy P. O. Box 960 Winter Haven, FL 33883-0960

Florida Public Utilities Co. Mr. John T. English P. O. Box 3395 West Palm Beach, FL 33402-3395

Messer Law Firm Floyd Self/Norman Horton P. O. Box 1876 Tallahassee, FL 32302

Rutledge Law Firm Kenneth Hoffman P.O. Box 551 Tallahassee, FL 32302

Wayne L. Schiefelbein P. O. Box 13688 Tallahassee, FL 32317

Sebring Gas System, Inc. 3515 Highway 27 South Sebring, FL 33870-5452

South Florida Natural Gas Mr. Al Kara P. O. Box 248 New Smyrna Beach, FL 32170 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE DOCKET NO. 990003-GU Page 2

Indiantown Gas Company Ms. Collette M. Powers P.O. Box 8 Indiantown, FL 34956-0008

St. Joe Natural Gas Company, Inc. Mr. Stuart L. Shoaf P. O. Box 549 Port St. Joe, FL 32457-0549

MacFarlane, Ferguson Law Firm Ansley Watson, Jr. James Robinson, IV P. O. Box 1531 Tampa, FL 33601

WM. COCHRAN KEATKING

Staff Counsel

Florida Public Service Commission Gerald L. Gunter Building 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399 (850) 413-6199